
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

21 October 2019 
 

Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee 
 

A meeting of the Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee will be held 
on Tuesday, 29 October 2019 at 10.00 am in Committee Room One, County 
Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL for the transaction of the business set out on the 
attached Agenda.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Head of Paid Service 
 
 
Membership of the Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee  
(11 Members of the Council) 
 
Councillors N H Pepper (Chairman), A N Stokes (Vice-Chairman), W J Aron, 
K J Clarke, Mrs K Cook, Mrs P Cooper, Mrs C J Lawton, C R Oxby, 
A H Turner MBE JP, L Wootten and R Wootten 
 
 

Public Document Pack





PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA 
TUESDAY, 29 OCTOBER 2019 

 
 
Item Title 

 
Pages  

1  Apologies for Absence/Replacement Members  
 

 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests  
 

 

3  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 September 2019  
 

5 - 10 

4  Announcements by the Chairman, Executive Councillors and 
Chief Officers  
 

 

5  Annual Prevent Review  
(To receive a report from Nicole Hilton (Assistant Director – 
Communities), which provides an update on Prevent activity in 
Lincolnshire during 2018/19) 
 

11 - 20 

6  Registration, Celebratory and Coroners Service Update  
(To receive a report by Julie Waller (Business Services Manager 
– Lincolnshire Registration & Celebratory Services), which 
provides an update on the Registration, Celebratory and 
Coroners Service) 
 

21 - 32 

7  Performance Review: Adults Reoffending  
(To receive a report by Clare Newborn (Community Safety 
Manager), which provides an update on the Adult Reoffending 
performance measure in the Council Business Plan, as requested 
by the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board) 
 

33 - 38 

8  Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee 
Work Programme  
(To receive a report by Daniel Steel (Scrutiny Officer), which 
provides the committee with the opportunity to consider and 
comment on the content of its work programme for the coming 
year to ensure that scrutiny activity is focussed where it can be of 
greatest benefit) 
 
 
 
 

39 - 42 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Emily Wilcox 

 
Direct Dial 01522 553787 

 
E Mail Address emily.wilcox@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details set out above. 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords 
 

 

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


  1 

 
 PUBLIC PROTECTION AND 

COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 17 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR N H PEPPER (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors A N Stokes (Vice-Chairman), W J Aron, K J Clarke, Mrs C J Lawton, 
C R Oxby, A H Turner MBE JP, L Wootten, R Wootten and C J T H Brewis 
 
Councillors: R D Butroid and L A Cawrey attended the meeting as observers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Sara Barry (Safer Communities Manager), Dan Quinn (Assistant Chief Fire Officer), 
Daniel Steel (Scrutiny Officer), Emily Wilcox (Democratic Services Officer) and Lisa 
Duckworth (Community Safety Strategy Co-ordinator) 
 
18     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs K Cook.  
 
It was reported that, under the Local Government (Committee and Political Groups) 
Regulations 1990, Councillor C J T H Brewis had been appointed as replacement 
member for Councillor Mrs K Cook, for this meeting only. 
 
It was noted that the Executive Councillor for Community Safety and People 
Management had also sent his apologies.  
 
19     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
20     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 23 JULY 2019 

 
RESOLVED:  
 
 That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 July 2019 be  approved 
as a  correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
21     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS 

AND CHIEF OFFICERS 
 

The Chairman announced on the 03 September 2019, the Executive had considered 
the report on the Future of the Heritage service. Comments from the committee had 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
17 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 
been included as part of the report, as well as the statements that had been made by 
the public at the committee meeting on 23 July 2019.  
 
As part of a discussion between the committee regarding paperless working, the 
majority of members agreed that they would like to continue to receive paper copies 
of agendas for the time-being. It was acknowledged that a gradual move towards 
paperless working would be beneficial.  
 
22     FIRE AND RESCUE - INTEGRATED RISK MANAGEMENT PLAN 2020 - 

2023 
 

Consideration was given a report by the Assistant Chief Fire Officer, which invited the 
committee to consider Lincolnshire Fire and Rescue's draft for the Integrated Risk 
Management Plan (IRMP). 
 
Members received a presentation which updated the committee on the following 
points regarding the IRMP: 
 

    The purpose of the plan 

    The key drivers of the plan 

    The engagement process that would be undertaken as part of the 
consultation 

    The progress that had been made so far against the IRMP 
 
Members were referred to Appendix A to the report, which set out Lincolnshire Fire 
and Rescue's outcomes and targets for 2019/20.  
 
Members were invited to ask questions, in which the following points were noted:  
 

 The Assistant Chief Fire Officer outlined the Risk Assessment Matrix used by 
LFR. 

 Evidence suggested that there was sufficient resource within LFR to resp
[...]
ould help the service provide a more accurate reflection of the ‘actual’ time it 
would take for Fire Fighters to travel from the fire station to the property. This 
will allow the travel boundaries modelling to be updated accordingly. 

 LFR had identified approximately 300 properties that sat outside of the 
expected response time. Engagement with those properties has been 
programmed to ensure that properties (both domestic and commercial) have 
an appropriate fire safety plan in place.  

 
RESOLVED:  
 
             That the report and comments made be noted.  
 
23     TRADING STANDARDS IMPACTS AND OUTCOMES FRAMEWORK 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Trading Standards Manager, which 
provided a review of the delivery of the Trading Standards Services in Lincolnshire 
for the financial year 2018-19.  
 
Members received a presentation, which highlighted the following in relation to the 
work of trading standards in 2017/18:  
 

  There had been 20 defendants prosecuted in 2018-19, compared with 31 
defendants in 2017-18. 

  Members were advised of the outcomes of the prosecutions  

  Trading standards had removed 1,482460 cigarettes; 769kg of hand-rolling 
tobacco removed across 24 premises. There had also been 2972 other unsafe 
or non-compliant items removed from the market. 

  There had been 153 requests for advice from businesses in relation to trading 
standards.  

  416 businesses had been compliant or brought into compliance on the initial 
inspection; with 76 businesses being categorised at unsatisfactory. 

  There had been 22 victims identified by the National Scams team in 2018-19; 
8 victims had been identified by Trading Standards or partners; 446 victims 
subject to interventions and £200,800 saved through intervention.  

Page 7



4 
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
17 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

  There had been 72 attempts and two sales of tobacco to children; and 74 
attempts and nine sales of alcohol to children in 2018-19.  

 
Members were invited to ask questions, in which the following points were noted: 
 

  Officers acknowledged concerns raised by Members that some people were 
reluctant to report when they had been scammed due to a fear that they would 
be perceived negatively.  

  It was noted that the council had a good working relationship with District 
Councils and Environmental Health Officers.  

  It was clarified that community punishment orders consisted of unpaid work. 

  The Trading Standards Manager agreed to provide a breakdown of the 
different types of businesses investigated.  

  Members were advised that a good indication of a counterfeit product could be 
the quality of the packaging, labelling, and quality of the finishing of the 
products.  

 
RESOLVED:  
 
 That the report and comments made be noted. 
 
24     PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The Scrutiny Officer set out the committee's prospective work programme.  
 
Members were informed that the next meeting would an annual report on the 
Registration, Celebratory and Coroners Service; as well as an update on the Adults 
Reoffending.  
 
Members were advised that the committee would receive a report on the outcomes of 
the Wainfleet flooding investigations once investigations had concluded.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
 That the committee were satisfied with the work programme.  
 
25     ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR UPDATE 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Community Safety Strategy Co-Ordinator, 
which provided information on the key actions currently being undertaken by the 
Safer Lincolnshire Partnership Anti-Social Behaviour Core Priority Group to address 
anti-social behaviour in the county, and the specific contribution being made by 
Lincolnshire County Council towards that agenda.  
 
Members were advised of the activity that was being taken to address Anti-Social 
Behaviour; the implementation of a new shared Case Management System; and the 
progress that was being made to improve representation from mental health and 

Page 8



5 
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

17 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

adult safeguarding professionals at the at the Anti-Social Behaviour Risk Assessment 
Conference that was used to manage high risk victims, perpetrators and locations of 
Anti-Social Behaviour. 
 
It was noted that the Anti-Social Behaviour Core Priority Behaviour Group had made 
significant progress in delivering the key detailed in its delivery plan.  
 
Members were invited to ask questions, in which the following points were noted:  
 

  Officers advised that they were working to ensure that the information that was 
provided to the public was consistent across all partners. It was acknowledged 
that officers were working to deliver a clear message to the public so that they 
knew where to report each issue.  

  It was noted the Council were working with partners on trying to communicate 
the impacts of anti-social behaviour on others.  

  It was confirmed that reports of anti-social behaviour to District's and the 
Police were currently recorded separately. Officers were working to bring data 
from all districts and partners together in order to gain a true understanding of 
what was happening across the county and support partner agencies in their 
responses in order to work more effectively.  

  Members were encouraged to report any instances of anti-social behaviour. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
 That the report and comments made be noted.   
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.37 am 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Policy and Scrutiny 

 

Open Report on behalf of Debbie Barnes OBE, Head of Paid Service 

 

Report to: Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 29 October 2019 

Subject: Annual Prevent Review 

Decision 
Reference: 

  Key decision? No   

Summary:  

To present to Scrutiny Committee an update on Prevent activity in Lincolnshire 

during 2018/19, as
[...]
e of the four strands of the Government’s Counter-Terrorism Strategy, 
CONTEST, and is therefore a critical part of our approach to reducing the risk we 
face from terrorism. These arrangements were to be made within six months of that 
Act receiving Royal Assent on 12 February 2019.  

 
The government has recently announced (12th August 2019) that Lord Carlile had 
been appointed as the Independent Reviewer of the Prevent programme. The 
review will focus on the current national delivery of the Prevent programme and 

make recommendations for the future and is expected to report to Parliament by 
August 2020. The terms of reference for the Review will be published shortly once 
Lord Carlile has had an opportunity to consider and recommend amendments to 
them. 

 
 
 

Page 14



5. Project Dovetail 
 

Project Dovetail is a Home Office project around Local Government delivery of 

Channel. Currently Channel coordination and case management is led by police 
practitioners, including case management, vulnerability assessment and 
commissioning of intervention providers.  
 

In areas were Dovetail is operating, much of this responsibility has moved from the 
Counter Terrorism Unit (CTU) to Local Authority Channel Coordinators (CC). 
The coordination and case management of this activity does not require the unique 
skillsets of a warranted Police Officer, and by embedding the role in the Local 

Authority we have seen better buy-in and engagement from the local authority 
practitioners who so often provide the tailored interventions to support these 
vulnerable individuals. 
 

There are currently seven live ‘single-site’ pilot sites across England and Wales, 
being, Kirklees, Swansea, Luton, Croydon, Haringey, Kent and Brighton.  OSCT 
are now expanding this pilot to the North West on a regional basis. Rather than 
allocating resource to ‘single-sites’, e.g. a single Local Authority, OSCT are piloting 

the expansion of this pilot across regions. 
 
Starting in Janu
[...]
 the results in 2018-19 of 99.62% rating the service as Good, 
Very Good or Excellent.  Annually we undertake a customer satisfaction survey.  In 
2018-19 this provided a 100% satisfaction level and the results over the last five 

Page 22



years are captured in Appendix B under our Key Performance Indicators and 
Standards of Service.  The annual survey took place again in August 2019 and the 
results will be ready by the end of October 2019. 

 
The Registration Service is also subject to annual inspection in relation to its 
commitment to the Government's standards for Customer Service Excellence.  The 
Service held a 100% compliance rating for 8 years, although one non-compliance 

was advised in 2017 due to the lack of credit/debit card payments for financial 
transactions.  The latter has been a corporate project for a number of years and I 
am pleased to report that as of July 2019 the Registration Service have been able 
to take card payments for certificates and all other services, at their main Lincoln 

office. This was a soft launch where customers were given the opportunity to pay 
by either Chip & Pin or cash when they attend their appointment.  Over the 
summer the project team worked to embed the service, making sure that the 
processes were fully understood by staff and ironed out any issues in relation to 

system set up and training, before rolling out the solution to other Registration 
Offices around the county, where onsite support isn't as readily available.  At the 
start of October the project commenced rolling out the Card Payment solution to 
other offices, starting with Gainsborough, Stamford and Boston. The rollout to the 

remaining offices is being planned over the remainder of October and will be 
completed week commencing 4th November 2019.   
 
The service has been waiting a number of years to be able to offer this facility 

within offices and real positive response has been received by all. 
 
The service is piloting the taking 
[...]
tes 
have been and will be made to gauge improvement.  We are concentrating particularly on 
the MCCDs for January 2018, when we had a significant low level of deaths registered 
within 5 days. 
 
A new hospital Bereavement Centre opened at Lincoln County Hospital and this is the first 
time they experienced winter pressures.   
 
There has been a significant period of prolonged higher levels of death registrations.   
 
Total deaths reported: 
 
Deaths registered in 2018-19 = 7,390 
Deaths registered in 2017-18 = 7,843 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 32



  
 
 
 

Policy and Scrutiny 
 

Open Report on behalf of Les Britzman, Chief Fire Officer 

 

Report to: Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 29 October 2019 

Subject: Performance Review: Adults Reoffending  

Decision 
Reference: 

  Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report provides an update on the Adult Reoffending performance measure in 
the Council Business Plan, as requested by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board. The report also provides information on the prevalence and 
composition of offending in Lincolnshire, and the key actions currently being 

undertaken to address offending in the county. 
 

Actions Required:  

Members of the Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee are 
invited to: 

1. Consider and comment on the contents of this report and seek 
assurance on the performance of the Adult Reoffending Measure in the 
Council Business Plan. 

2. Highlight any additional recommendations on the specific contribution 

being made by the County Council to tackle offending in Lincolnshire. 
 

 
1. Reduce Adult Reoffending   

 
One of the priorities for Lincolnshire County Council is to reduce adult reoffending, 

and an Adult Reoffending Measure in the Council Business Plan enables the 
Council to monitor and report progress in achieving this outcome.  This measure is 
local to Lincolnshire, it does not replace the existing Ministry of Justice (MoJ) 
Reoffending Rate, but is meant to compliment it and allow for a more timely and 

practical analysis.  The methodology is intended to mirror the format of the MoJ 
Reoffending Rate, however the final figures will not be the same due to slightly 
different cohort composition.   
 

The Adult Reoffending Measure is reported cumulatively to the Council Business 
Plan, however data provided in this report is from a snap shot of the latest 
available data (Q1 2019-20) and relates to data reported in Q2 2019-20 Council 
Business Plan. 

 
2. Prevalence and composition of reoffending in Lincolnshire  

 

The reoffending rate for adult offenders in Lincolnshire has remained around 

29.6% each quarter on average for the last two years and is subject to random 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



variance in offending behaviours. On average there are 443 re-offenders and a 
cohort size of 1500 offenders per quarter (note the same offender can appear in 

more than one quarter).   
 
Reoffending following the most serious of offences, such as violence, is low. The 
offence type with the largest cohort of offenders and reoffenders is shoplifting 

(binary rate 43.7%, reoffenders = 114). Those offenders whose index offence is 
shoplifting go on to commit an average of 5.4 further offences (not necessarily 
shoplifting) in the following 12 months. Other offences with high reoffending rates 
but that relate to a smaller number of reoffenders is drug possession (binary rate = 

30.2%, reoffenders = 49) and public disorder (binary rate = 30.1%, reoffenders = 
47). 
 
The largest cohort of offenders are 20-24 years old and the reoffending rate for this 

age group is high (31.1%) however the reoffending rate for those aged 35-39 at the 
time of committing their index offence is much higher at 38.3%. Those aged 18 at 
the time of their index offence also have a particularly high reoffending rate 
(36.7%) although the cohort and the number of reoffenders is small.  

 
According to the mo
[...]
more than 5 different types of crime in a year), but 

Page 34



also many other associated types of damaging behaviour, such as domestic abuse 
and anti-social behaviour (nearly a quarter of the top 2% most prolific offenders 

perpetrate domestic abuse and nearly half at least one incident of ASB within 
twelve months).  
 
These offenders have a significant social impact upon our communities and impart 

an unacceptable physical, emotional and financial impact upon victims, as well as 
a substantial resource burden upon agencies both within and outside criminal 
justice.   Assisting Rehabilitation through Collaboration (ARC) was launched in 
Lincolnshire in 2016 to tackle the most prolific offenders in the county, regardless 

of age, gender or geography and regardless of the types of crime being committed.   
The joint-agency arrangement seeks to work with the most prolific offenders to 
address the underlying causes of their offending behaviour, in order to reduce the 
likelihood of further offending and thereby reduce the number of victims affected by 

their criminality.  Where rehabilitation is not possible, the scheme ensures 
perpetrators are tackled effectively using both informal and formal powers and 
tools.   
 

ARC's early progress was reported to this Committee in 2018.  Reports have 
shown a significant reduction in reoffending rates, both in frequency and severity of 
offending, for those adopted onto the scheme.  Whilst the principle objective and 
measure of success of ARC is reduced re-offending, it is recognised that by 

tackling the underlying cause of offending other positive outcomes are likely to be 
achieved. Work is currently being undertaken to develop a more sophisticated 
method of evaluation to ensure other outcomes and longer term impacts can be 
captured. 

 
The ARC scheme has recently undergone a 'root and branch' review and a number 
of recommendations have been made to ensure the schemes continued 
advancement. The new 'Safer

Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 PUBLIC PROTECTION AND 

COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 29 OCTOBER 2019 
 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR N H PEPPER (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors A N Stokes (Vice-Chairman), W J Aron, K J Clarke, C R Oxby, 
A H Turner MBE JP, L Wootten, R Wootten and C J T H Brewis 
 
Councillors: L A Cawrey and B Young attended the meeting as observers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Sara Barry (Safer Communities Manager), Paul Drury, Nicole Hilton (Assistant 
Director - Communities), Daniel Steel (Scrutiny Officer), Emily Wilcox (Democratic 
Services Officer) and Chief Inspector Pat Coates 
 
26     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mrs K Cook and Mrs C J 
Lawton.  
 
It was reported that, under the Local Government (Committee and Political Groups) 
Regulations 1990, Councillor C J T H Brewis had been appointed as a replacement 
member for Councillor Mrs K Cook, for this meeting only. 
 
 
27     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
28     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 17 SEPTEMBER 2019 

 
It was agreed that the following amendments be made to the minutes:  
 

  Minute 24 – the second paragraph be amended to read: Members were 
informed that at the next meeting there would be an annual report on the 
Registration, Celebratory and Coroners Service; as well as an update on the 
Adults Reoffending.  

  Minute 25 – the second paragraph be amended to read: Members were 
advised of the activity that was being taken to address Anti-social Behaviour; 
the implementation of a new shared Case Management System; and the 
progress that was being made to improve representation from mental health 
and adult safeguarding professions at the at the Anti-Social Behaviour Risk 



2 
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
29 OCTOBER 2019 
 

assessment Conference that was used to manage high risk victims; 
perpetrators and locations of Anti-Social Behaviour.  

 
RESOLVED:  
 
 That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 September 2018 be 
 approved as a  correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the 
 amendments set out above. 
 
29     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS 

AND CHIEF OFFICERS 
 

Members were informed that Shaun West had ended his secondment at Lincolnshire 
County Council as the Assistant Director – Public Protection and had returned to 
Lincolnshire Police. Sara Barry would be acting as the Interim Assistant Director – 
Public Protection, until an officer from Lincolnshire Police was formally appointed to 
the role.  
 
30     ANNUAL PREVENT REVIEW 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Assistant Director – Communities and the 
Prevent Manager, which provided an update on prevent activity in Lincolnshire during 
2018/19.  
 
Members were advised that at the time of the meeting, the current UK National 
Threat Level was SEVERE, meaning that an attack was highly likely. Islamic 
terrorism was the foremost threat to the UK, with extreme right-wing terrorism a 
growing threat. Members were informed extreme right-wing terrorism remained the 
biggest threat to Lincolnshire.  
 
Members were informed that the government had recently announced the 
appointment of Lord Carlile as the Independent Reviewer of the Prevent programme, 
which would focus on the current national delivery of the Prevent programme and 
make recommendations for the future. The review was expected to report to 
Parliament by August 2020.  
 
Officers had recognised the need to work more closely with commercial and private 
sector organisations to develop strategies and integrate relationships in the same 
way as public organisations.  
 
Lincolnshire had put in place a robust framework for governance and leadership 
which included offering training and development to staff; engagement and diversity 
awareness workshops; women's engagement workshops and a community 
collaboration project.  
 
Members were reassured that officers were working with a number of partners and 
engaging with the community on prevent.   
 



3 
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

29 OCTOBER 2019 
 

The Prevent Manager provided a presentation which provided an update on the 
Annual Present Prevent Review Report 2019.  
 
Members were invited to ask questions, in which the following points were noted:  
 

 Officers agreed to share further information on the symbols used by far right 
extremists.  

 Officers advised that Members could help support the PREVENT agenda by 
encouraging members of the public to report any concerns and highlight the 
opportunities and services offered by the Council, including avenues to allow 
people to explore their thinking.  

 Members raised concerns about threats of danger to people by extreme 
animal rights activists and questioned what processes were in place to 
manage these threats.  Officers confirmed that they were able to intervene 
when threats of harm were posed as this was also criminal activity. 

 Members acknowledged that there could be many different interpretations and 
beliefs within religious groups.  

 Officers had felt that the PREVENT initially not been that well received within 
communities. However, the representation of PREVENT in communities 
nationally had now become more accepting and less cynical.  

 Officers highlighted that there continued to be a degree of dialogue between 
officers at Lincolnshire County Council and the Home Office about the level of 
information that was able to be shared with Members. Members were 
reassured that officers were carrying out the necessary requirements.  

 Members were informed that the amount of people showing concern within 
Lincolnshire was not increasing in a significant way. However, the increase in 
the amount of people who were gaining awareness of PREVENT meant that 
people were more informed and that there had been in increase in referrals.  

 Members were assured that the PREVENT Manager and the Assistant 
Director – Communities had undertaken a high level vetting process to ensure 
that they posed no security risk in handling the highly sensitive information that 
was part of the work of PREVENT.  

 Members raised concerns about the rise of anti-Semitism. Officers clarified 
that it was not illegal to hold extremist views, but only illegal to act or make 
threats upon them.  
 

RESOLVED:  
 
  That the report and comments made be noted. 
 
 
31     REGISTRATION, CELEBRATORY AND CORONERS SERVICE UPDATE 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Interim Assistant Director – Public 
Protection, which provided an update on the council's Registration, Celebratory and 
Coroners Service.  
 



4 
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
29 OCTOBER 2019 
 
Members were advised that the service was meeting requirements to register births 
and stillbirths, with 99.62% of people had rated the service as good.  
 
Members were informed that as of July 2019 the Registration service had been able 
to take card payments for certificates and all other services at their main Lincoln 
Office, and the card payment system had begun to be rolled out to the other offices, 
with a the work scheduled to be completed by the 4 November 2019.  
 
The service also was piloting the taking of death appointments within the 
Bereavement Centre at the County Hospital in Lincoln.  
 
Members were referred to the key performance indicators, as set out at Appendix B 
to the report.  
 
Members were invited to ask questions, in which the following points were noted:  
 

  Members were assured that the chip and pin services would be completed 
within the set timescales.  

  It was noted that the pilot of the death appointments had been introduced as a 
way of improving the time taken to register deaths. The appointment system 
had had mixed success.  

  It was clarified that MCCD meant medical certificate of cause of death. 

  It was confirmed that the council were in the process of refurbishing the 
Sleaford registration office. 

  Members were advised that Lincolnshire's post-mortem examinations were 
currently carried out in Nottingham or Leicester. Officers acknowledged that 
the location may need to be reviewed when the contract was up for renewal.  

 
RESOLVED:  
 
 That the report and comments made be noted. 
 
 
32     PERFORMANCE REVIEW: ADULTS REOFFENDING 

 
The Chairman welcomed Chief Inspector Pat Coates to the meeting.   
 
Consideration was given to a report by Chief Inspector Pat Coates, which provided 
an update on the Adult Reoffending performance measure in the Council Business 
Plan, as requested by the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board; as well as 
providing information on the prevalence and composition of offending in Lincolnshire, 
and the key actions currently being undertaken to address offending in the county. 
 
Members were informed that the reoffending rate for adult offenders in Lincolnshire 
had remained around 29.6% on average for the last two years. It was noted that the 
offence type with the largest cohort of offenders and reoffenders was shoplifting. 
Other offences with high reoffending rates were drug possession and public disorder.  
 



5 
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

29 OCTOBER 2019 
 

In 2016, Lincolnshire Police had launched an Assisting Rehabilitation through 
Collaboration (ARC) scheme, which involved working with the most prolific offenders 
to address the underlying causes of their offending behaviour, in order to reduce the 
likelihood of further offending. Where rehabilitation was not possible, scheme users 
would be tackled effectively using both informal and formal powers tools. 
 
Members were advised that ARC had seen a significant reduction in reoffending 
rates. It had been acknowledged that there were some gaps in the service that 
needed to be addressed. Lincolnshire police were looking to bridge those gaps and 
were working with a number of partners to improve the pathways for people leaving 
prison and ensure that all the relevant services were available to them.  
 
Members were invited to ask questions, in which the following points were noted:  
 

 Members were advised that there were a number of things that led to people 
committing crimes, but the majority of prolific offenders had mental health 
issues, drug addiction or alcoholism. Each individual case was different.  

 Members felt that there needed to be more Police Officer patrol to deter 
people from committing crimes.  

 Members were informed that evidence had suggested that shorter sentences 
could be more problematic as they disrupted work that was being carried out 
to improve mental health, addition issues and stable relationships.  

 Members were advised that all efforts were made to engage with offenders in 
a number of ways. Assurance was provided that formal action was taken 
against those who were not engaging in the service.  

 Members were pleased to see a report on re-offending that was specific to 
Lincolnshire.  

 It was clarified that formal powers allowed Police Officers to arrest, charge and 
take offenders to court. Lincolnshire Police had the ability to use informal 
powers which involved the ability and opportunity to engage with offenders 
and with the relevant pathways through community resolution. If offenders 
were not engaging with the informal route, the formal powers were 
implemented.  

 Officers recognised the need for a slightly different approach to female 
offenders which would be investigated as part of the task and finish group.  

 It was clarified that most retail stores preferred to prosecute for offenders who 
 had shoplifted from their stores. It was noted that most first time shoplifting 
 offences would be dealt with through community resolutions, but for more 
 prolific offenders court action would usually be taken.  

 Members requested further information on the work of the female offender's 
task and finish group, once the group had completed their work.  

 Officers advised that analysis into shoplifting offences had shown that stolen 
 goods were usually not used to sustain the individual, but were stolen for 
 resale to feed addiction or personal needs.  

  It was agreed that an update on Lincolnshire's Adults Re-offending would be 
brought back to the committee in 6 months' time.  

 
 



6 
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
29 OCTOBER 2019 
 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

1. That the report and comments made be noted;  
2. That a report be scheduled for 6 months' time to look at the progress of the 

adults reoffending. 
 
 
33     PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The Scrutiny Officer outlined the committee's prospective work programme.  
 
It was questioned whether there were any intentions for the committee to revisit RAF 
Waddington or the HM Prison, Lincoln. The Interim Assistant Director - Communities 
agreed to explore the possibility of the committee attending HM Prison, Lincoln for a 
visit.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
 That the work programme be noted.  
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.10 pm 


